

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
SYSTEM, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

PAUL FELZEN, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND
THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

HARVEY J. GOLDSCHMID
General Counsel
DAVID M. BECKER
Deputy General Counsel
PAUL GONSON
Solicitor
JACOB H. STILLMAN
Associate General Counsel
ERIC SUMMERGRAD
*Principal Assistant General
Counsel*
HOPE HALL AUGUSTINI
*Special Counsel
Securities and Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549*

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
DAVID C. FREDERICK
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Interest of the Amici | 1 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Summary of argument | 4 |
| Argument: | |
| Objecting shareholders may appeal an order approving a settlement in a shareholder derivative suit | 5 |
| A. The right of objecting shareholders to appeal is longstanding and grounded in this Court’s cases involving quasi parties | 5 |
| B. Upholding the rights of objecting shareholders to appeal district court decisions approving settlements furthers the purposes underlying the rule | 19 |
| C. The court of appeals’ contrary reasoning is unpersuasive | 24 |
| Conclusion | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Alla Medical Servs.</i> , 855 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1988) | 27 |
| <i>Alleghany Corp. v. Kirby</i> , 333 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1964), cert. dismissed, 384 U.S. 933 (1965) | 23 |
| <i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) | 25 |
| <i>Baldwin v. Hale</i> , 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 223 (1864) | 15 |
| <i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985) | 1 |
| <i>Bayard v. Lombard</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 530 (1850) | 11, 27 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993) | 5, 21, 23, 24, 28 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Bernstein v. Mediobanca Banca di Credito Finanziario-Societa Per Azioni</i> , 78 F.R.D. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) | 21 |
| <i>Blake v. District Court</i> , 59 F.2d 78 (9th Cir. 1932) | 8 |
| <i>Blossom v. The Milwaukee Railroad</i> , 68 U.S. 655 (1 Wall.) (1863) | 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17 |
| <i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) | 1 |
| <i>Bogges v. Hogan</i> , 410 F. Supp. 433 (N.D. Ill. 1976) | 21 |
| <i>Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litigation, In re</i> , 115 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 1178 (1998) | 4 |
| <i>Bryant v. Yellin</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980) | 29 |
| <i>Christian v. R. Hoe & Co.</i> , 63 F.2d 218 (2d Cir. 1933) | 8 |
| <i>Cockcroft, Ex parte</i> , 104 U.S. 578 (1881) | 11 |
| <i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Cohen v. Young</i> , 127 F.2d 721 (6th Cir. 1942) | 5, 6, 7, 12, 23, 24 |
| <i>Collier v. Marshall, Dennehey, Warner, Coleman & Goggin</i> , 977 F.2d 93 (3d Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 977 (1993) | 18, 27 |
| <i>Cutting, Ex parte</i> , 94 U.S. 14 (1876) | 12 |
| <i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984) | 13 |
| <i>Davis v. Mercantile Trust Co.</i> , 152 U.S. 590 (1894) | 17 |
| <i>DeLuca v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 427 (2d Cir. 1988) | 27 |
| <i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) | 15 |
| <i>Ford v. Douglas</i> , 46 U.S. 143 (1847) | 12 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989) | 27 |
| <i>General Tire & Rubber Co. Securities Litig., In re</i> , 726 F.2d 1075 (6th Cir. 1984) | |
| <i>Glicken v. Bradford</i> , 35 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 1964) | 21 |
| <i>Granada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992) | 22 |
| <i>Greenspun v. Bogan</i> , 492 F.2d 375 (1st. Cir. 1974) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Guthrie v. Evans</i> , 815 F.2d 626 (11th Cir. 1987) | 25 |
| <i>Hawes v. City of Oakland</i> , 104 U.S. 450 (1881) | 13 |
| <i>Hinckley v. Gilman, Clinton & Springfield R.R.</i> , 94 U.S. 467 (1876) | 8-9, 10 |
| <i>Hovey v. McDonald</i> , 109 U.S. 150 (1883) | 10 |
| <i>Indiana S. R.R. Liverpool, London & Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 109 U.S. 168 (1883) | 11 |
| <i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964) | 1 |
| <i>Jiffy Lube Securities Litig., In re</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991) | 22 |
| <i>Johnson v. Manhattan Ry.</i> , 289 U.S. 479 (1933) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Jones v. Nuclear Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 322 (10th Cir. 1984) | 15, 22 |
| <i>Kneeland v. American Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 136 U.S. 89 (1890) | 8, 16 |
| <i>Litchfield v. Goodnow</i> , 123 U.S. 549 (1887) | 11 |
| <i>Maher v. Zapata</i> , 714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983) | 14, 15, 21 |
| <i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988) | 3, 5, 12, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989) | 26 |
| <i>Massachusetts School of Law at Andover, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 118 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 18 |
| <i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996) | 14-15 |
| <i>Miltier v. Downes</i> , 935 F.2d 660 (4th Cir. 1991) | 27 |
| <i>Minnesota Co. v. St. Paul Co.</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 609 (1864) | 10, 11 |

VI

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Mitchell v. Lay</i> , 48 F.2d 79 (9th Cir. 1930) | 8 |
| <i>Mokhiber v. Cohn</i> , 783 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1986) | 27-28 |
| <i>Mylett v. Jeane</i> , 879 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1989) | 22 |
| <i>National Student Marketing Litig., In re</i> , 68 F.R.D. 151 (D.D.C. 1974) | 21 |
| <i>Pacific Enterprises Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 47 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995) | 28 |
| <i>Pianta v. H.M. Reich Co.</i> , 77 F.2d 888 (2d Cir. 1935) | 7 |
| <i>Papilsky v. Berndt</i> , 466 F.2d 251 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 1077 (1972) | 23 |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) | 15 |
| <i>Reynolds v. National Football League</i> , 584 F.2d 280 (8th Cir. 1978) | |
| <i>Sage v. Railroad Co.</i> , 96 U.S. 712 (1877) | 10, 17 |
| <i>Saylor v. Lindsley</i> , 456 F.2d 896 (2d Cir. 1972) | 21 |
| <i>Shelton v. Pargo, Inc.</i> , 582 F.2d 1298 (4th Cir. 1978) | |
| <i>Stacy v. Thrasher</i> , 47 U.S. 44 (1848) | 12 |
| <i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1881) | 10, 17 |
| <i>Tryforos v. Icarian Development Co.</i> , 518 F.2d 1258 (7th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 1091 (1976) | 5 |
| <i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. LTV Corp.</i> , 746 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Seigel</i> , 168 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1948) | 9 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Louisiana v. Jack</i> , 244 U.S. 397 (1917) | 26, 27 |

VII

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Walker v. City of Mesquite</i> , 858 F.2d 1071 (5th Cir. 1988) | 25 |
| <i>Webster Coal & Coke Co. v. Cassatt</i> , 207 U.S. 181 (1907) | 19 |
| <i>West v. Radio-Keith-Orpheum Corp.</i> , 70 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1934) | 8 |
| <i>West v. Randall</i> , 29 F. Cas. 718 (C.C.D.R.I. 1820) (No. 17,424) | 11 |
| <i>White v. Auerbach</i> , 500 F.2d 822 (2d Cir. 1974) | 21 |
| <i>Williams v. Morgan</i> , 111 U.S. 684 (1884) | 4, 8, 10, 17 |
| Statutes, regulation, and rules: | |
| Antitrust Penalties and Procedure Act, 15 U.S.C. 16(b)-(h) | 18 |
| Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. 9601 <i>et seq.</i> : | |
| 42 U.S.C. 9613(i) | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. 9622(d)(2) | 19 |
| Solid Waste Disposal Act, 42 U.S.C. 3251 <i>et seq.</i> : | |
| 42 U.S.C. 6972(b)(1) | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. 6972(b)(2)(E) | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. 6973(d) | 19 |
| 15 U.S.C. 4 | 18 |
| 15 U.S.C. 15 | 18 |
| 15 U.S.C. 16(f)(3) | 18 |
| 15 U.S.C. 25 | 18 |
| 15 U.S.C. 26 | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e | 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a) | 26 |
| 28 C.F.R. 50.7 | 19 |
| Fed. R. App. P.: | |
| Rule 3(c) | 3, 5, 27, 28 |
| Rule 3(c)(3) | 28 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P.: | |
| Rule 23 | 4, 7, 19, 20, 21 |
| Rule 23(c) | 21 |

VIII

| Rules—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Rule 23.1 | <i>passim</i> |
| Rule 23.1(1) | 13 |
| Rule 24 | 24 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Manual for Complex Litigation 3d (1995) | 21 |
| F. Calvert, <i>A Treatise Upon The Law Respecting Parties To Suits In Equity</i> (1847) | 11 |
| J. Coffee, <i>The Unfaithful Champion: The Plaintiff as Monitor in Shareholder Litigation</i> , Law & Contemp. Probs., Summer 1985 | 23-24 |
| J. Coffee, <i>Rescuing the Private Attorney General: Why the Model of the Lawyer as Bounty Hunter is not Working</i> , 42 Md. L. Rev. 215 (1983) | |
| W. Haudek, <i>The Settlement and Dismissal of Shareholders' Actions—Part II: The Settlement</i> , 23 SW. L.J. 765 (1969) | 6 |
| C. McLaughlin, <i>Capacity of Plaintiff-Stockholder to Terminate a Stockholder's Suit</i> , 46 Yale L.J. 421 (1937) | 20 |
| J. Moore & M. Cohn, <i>Federal Class Actions—Jurisdiction and Effect of Judgment</i> , 32 Ill. L. Rev. 555 (1938) | 20 |
| J. Moore & E. Levi, <i>Federal Intervention, Part I: The Right to Intervene and Reorganization</i> , 45 Yale L.J. 565 (1936) | 7 |
| 3B J. Moore, <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (2d ed. 1996) | 6 |
| J. Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Pleadings</i> (9th ed. 1879) | 11, 17 |
| 5 <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (D. Coquillette et al. eds., 3d ed. 1997) | 13, 14 |
| 7C C. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil</i> (2d ed. 1986) | 6, 13 |
| 15A C. Wright 2d ed., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure Jurisdiction</i> (2d ed. 1992) | 27 |
